
DWR 1-660 (Rev. 09/19/2008)

Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources

PERMIT OF NEW APPLICATION WORKSHEET
1. File Number:

49948
2. Status Change Date: 3. Field Office:

2
4. GMD:

2
5. Status:  Approved  Denied by DWR/GMD  Dismiss by Request/Failure to Return

6. Enclosures:  Check Valve  N of C Form  Water Tube  Driller Copy  Meter

7a.   Applicant(s) Person ID   1235
New to system Add Seq#        

JOHN BLOCKER
13310 E PLEASANT VALLEY RD
HAVEN, KS 67543

7c.   Landowner(s) Person ID   
New to system Add Seq#        

7b.   Landowner(s) Person ID   
New to system Add Seq#        

7a

7d.   Misc. Person ID        
New to system Add Seq#        

     

8.    WUR Correspondent Person ID        
New to system Add Seq#        
Overlap File (s) WUC Notarized WUC Form 
Agree   Yes    No

7a

9.  Use of Water: Changing?  Yes  No

 Groundwater  Surface Water 

 IRR  REC  DEW  MUN

 STK  SED  DOM  CON

 HYD DRG  WTR PWR  ART RECHRG

 IND SIC:       OTHER:      

10. Completion Date: 12/31/2022 11. Perfection Date: 12/31/2026 12. Exp Date:      

13. Conservation Plan Required?  Yes  No Date Required:      Date Approved:      Date to Comply:      

14. Water Level Measuring Device?   Yes    No Date to Comply:      Date WLMD Installed:      

Date Prepared: 3/8/2021 By: KJN
Date Entered: By:

3/14/2021
LIreland

NAME CHANGE  
OWNERSHIP  
UPDATE

1235

 JOHN M & SUSAN M   BLOCKER     
13310 E PLEASANT VALLEY RD   
HAVEN  KS  67543

PERSON ID 61655

3/22/2021

61655

NAME CHG

3/23/2021
LMoody



File No. 49948 15. Formation Code: Drainage Basin: Arkansas River County: RN Special Use:      Stream: 

17.  Rate and Quantity                                                                     

Authorized Additional

16.  Points of Diversion

MOD
DEL PDIV
ENT Qualifier S T R ID ‘N ‘W Rate

gpm
Quantity

af
Rate
gpm

Quantity
af Overlap PD Files

CHK    86445    NE NE SE    23     25S     4W     6      2442        271 800             222.6           800               222.6         none

CHK    86446    NE NE SE    23     25S     4W     7      2654        483                                                   

CHK    86447    NE NE SE    23     25S     4W     8      2654        59
CHK    86448    NE NE SE    23     25S     4W     9      2230        59
CHK    86449    NE NE SE    23     25S     4W     10    2230        483
                              

18. Storage:  Rate  NF Quantity  ac/ft Additional Rate       NF Additional Quantity  ac/ft

19. Limitation:  MG/yr at  gpm (       cfs) when combined with file number(s) 

Limitation:       af/yr at       gpm (       cfs) when combined with file number(s)      

20. Meter Required?   Yes    No To be installed by    Date Acceptable Meter Installed      

NE¼ NW¼ SW¼ SE¼ Total Owner Chg? NO    Overlap Files21.  Place of Use


MOD
DEL
ENT PUSE S T R ID

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼      

CHK  68641   23  25S  4W     2 40 40 40 39 159 7a                   no                  none

                                                     

Comments:  

190

b

BATTERY ID

12/31/2022

GEO CTR

BATTERY #2051

X



KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Division of Water Resources

M E M O R A N D U M

TO: Files DATE: April 13, 2020

FROM: Kris Neuhauser                                                  RE:  New Application, File No. 49,948
  

John Blocker has filed the above referenced new application proposing to appropriate 222.6 acre-feet 
of groundwater per calendar year at a diversion rate not to exceed 800 gallons per minute for irrigation use 
from a battery of four wells. The geo-center of said battery is located in the Southeast Quarter (SE¼) of 
Section 23, Township 25 South, Range 4 West, Reno County, Kansas, which is within the drainage basin of 
the Arkansas River. Based on surrounding well logs, and the test hole log provided with the application, it 
appears the source of supply is the Equus Beds Aquifer.

The proposed place of use is a total of 159 acres in the Southeast Quarter (SE¼) Section 23, Township 
25 South, Range 4 West, Reno County Kansas.  The applicant owns the entire place of use.

The requested quantity of 222.6 acre-feet applied to 159 acres appears to reasonable, as it is equivalent 
to 1.4 acre-feet per acre, which is the maximum quantity allowed for irrigation use in Reno County, Kansas.

Two nearby well owners were notified on July 13, 2018 by ex-employee Alex Whitesell. No responses 
of any kind were received.

Per the requirements in K.A.R. 5-4-4, minimum well spacing should be 1,320 feet to non-domestic wells 
and 660 feet to domestic wells with the same source of supply. The closest non-domestic well is over 2,300 
feet away (authorized under Water Right, File No. 47,583), while the closest domestic well is over 1,000 feet 
away. Therefore, the proposed point of diversion meets minimum well spacing requirements.

In accordance with K.S.A. 82a-706c, the Chief Engineer retains full authority to require any water user 
to install meters, gages, or other measuring devices, which devices he or she or his or her agents may read 
at any time.  Water flowmeter requirements are further described in K.A.R. 5-1-4 through K.A.R 5-1-12.  If 
any chemical or foreign substance is injected into the water pumped under this permit, a check valve will 
also need to be installed.

In a letter dated April 10, 2020, Tim Boese, Manager of the Equus Beds Groundwater Management 
District No. 2 recommended the application for approval.

Jeff Lanterman, Water Commissioner of the Stafford Field Office, gave a recommendation that the new 
application should be approved, in an e-mail conversation on March 8, 2021.

Based on the above discussion, that the area is open to new appropriations, the application meets well 
spacing criteria, and the approval of the application will not impair senior water rights nor prejudicially or 
unreasonably affect the public interest, it is recommended that the referenced application be approved.

Kris Neuhauser
Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program















From:                                 Lanterman, Jeff [KDA]
Sent:                                  Mon 3/8/2021 10:28 AM
To:                                      Neuhauser, Kris [KDA];Conant, Cameron [KDA];Letourneau, Lane [KDA]
Subject:                             RE: 49948 Update

Kris; 
 
We went through and looked at this. We don’t think he ran the Safe Yield the way they agreed to do it. Which would 
be to use our lower recharge rate in the portion of the circle that covered the expansion area. He used 6” for the 
entire circle. 
 
But in looking at this since it would have met SY using his prior method of figuring SY and cutting out the expansion 
area . 
 
Therefore I think I’m OK moving forward with this one. It’s a little yucky with 16’ of saturated thickness. 
 
Copied Lane on this one… Think Tim was concerned about saturated thickness. Or practical saturated thickness lol.  
What a double standard!
 
Jeff
 

From: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov> 
Sent: Monday, March 8, 2021 9:44 AM
To: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>; Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: 49948 Update
 
Just forwarded an email string on 49830, Jeff mentioned 49948 being similar in his fist email to Tim. Not sure if I 
know of any other emails I’m included on.
 
Kris
 

From: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov> 
Sent: Monday, March 8, 2021 9:36 AM
To: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov>; Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: 49948 Update
 
No-I’ve not spoken with him.  Jeff, have you?  Look over this string of emails and do a search to see if you have 
anything else that was sent to Tim about it.
 
I am not sure where we are at on these by the border SY’s in general or specifically this one.
 
Cameron
 

From: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov> 
Sent: Monday, March 8, 2021 9:31 AM
To: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: 49948 Update
 
Morning Cameron,
 
John Blocker called in to HQ a bit ago, haven’t called him back yet. I had forgot about 49948 until I saw his name, 
then it all came flooding back! Are you guys still needing to talk to Tim about the safe yield on this one? 
 
I wondered if John has talked to you guys at the FO? I know he’s called in to GMD 2 for an update, and maybe HQ 
once or twice.  



 
Kris
 

From: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] 
Sent: Monday, November 30, 2020 8:43 AM
To: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>; Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: 49948 Update
 
I got to thinking and wondered if you meant John Danler! No worries!
 
But I believe Jeff and Tim had some emails back and forth about the SY, I don’t believe we sent a formal letter or 
anything to Tim though.. 
 
Kris
 

From: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov> 
Sent: Monday, November 30, 2020 8:39 AM
To: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov>; Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: 49948 Update
 
I’m sorry!!!! That was John Danler I called a while ago…I never talked to John Blocker about this.
 
After a quick email review I see this application seems to have a jacked safe-yield by Timothy and doesn’t seem to 
have went anywhere since then.  Here was a review on it a long time ago back in April of 2020.  Did we get anything 
done on it or formally sent to Tim about it questioning this full 2 mile SY he seemed to give on an area they recently 
pulled into the district??
 
Jeff and Kris, sadly this is not straightforward.  I tied Matt in, he will appreciate that.  I was wondering why this took 
so long at GMD2.  After some more review, it is on the boundary where they included new area.  Tim gave 6” 
recharge to the area they recently pulled in to the district.  This isn’t ok.  This was in the DUA’s and we were allowing 
a fraction of 6”.  He allowed a full circle at 6” recharge.  
 
Also, Tim notes that test logs show only 16-18’ of sand and the driller only estimated 100gpm per well.  He further 
noted water level in the area is high/stable…I didn’t check into this at this time.
 
I don’t know what we want to do here but we need to get on the same page with how we review and recommend on 
these.  Matt is also currently working one similar to this.  On that one Tim provided two SY’s but on this one I just see 
the one using 6” through the whole circle…why did he do this one differently than the one Matt had.  I attached the 
SY map, nothing at all in the SW ½ of the circle…no way it’s ok to allow 6” there.
 
Jeff, have you sent that email to Tim yet that we worked on last week about using 6” recharge in the new area?

Cameron
 
Cameron
 

From: Conant, Cameron [KDA] 
Sent: Monday, November 30, 2020 8:32 AM
To: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov>; Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: 49948 Update
 
I called Blocker quite some time ago and left a message for him to call the office to talk about getting wells in 
addition to his SW permit back when we were emailing about that.  He never called back.
 
Cam
 



From: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov> 
Sent: Monday, November 30, 2020 8:29 AM
To: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>; Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>
Subject: FW: 49948 Update
 
Looks like John Blocker called GMD 2 as well.
 
 
Kris Neuhauser
Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriations Program – Kansas Dept of Agriculture
(785) 564-6643
 

From: Rebecca Wilson <rwilson@gmd2.org> 
Sent: Wednesday, November 25, 2020 2:39 PM
To: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov>
Subject: 49948 Update
 

EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click any links or open any 
attachments unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe. 

Hello!
 
John Blocker called today to check on the status of his new app #49948. It appears that Tim recommended it for 
approval back in April 2020. Could you please provide an update to me and/or Mr. Blocker? His number is 620-694-
7535.
 
Thanks!
 
Rebecca Wilson
 
Rebecca Wilson
Administrative Assistant
Equus Beds GMD2
313 Spruce Street
Halstead, KS 67056
316-835-2224
316-835-2225 Fax
rwilson@gmd2.org
www.gmd2.org
 












